PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Dr. James J. Carroll	12/12/2007
Dr. George D. Fulk	12/17/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Clarkson University			
Street Address:	4 Technology Advancement Center			
Internal Address:	Director of Research			
City:	Potsdam			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	13699-5630			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11716399

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7172351899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 717-235-1849
Email: gdbpatents@aol.com
Correspondent Name: Gerow D. Brill
Address Line 1: 20 Oakmont Circle

Address Line 4: New Freedom, PENNSYLVANIA 17349

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CARROLL-1U
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gerow D. Brill

/Gerow D. Brill/

Date: 09/06/2013

REEL: 031171 FRAME: 0991

PATENT

OP \$40.00 117163

Signature:

Total Attachments: 6

source=CARROLL-1U-ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION#page1.tif
source=CARROLL-1U-ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION#page2.tif
source=CARROLL-1U-ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION#page3.tif
source=CARROLL-1U-ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION#page4.tif
source=CARROLL-1U-ASSIGNMENT-RECORDAL-PAYMENT#page1.tif
source=CARROLL-1U-ASSIGNMENT-RECORDAL-PAYMENT#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 031171 FRAME: 0992

Recordation Form Cover Sheet Patents Only

Docket Number

CARROLL-IU

To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office:	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): James J. Carroll George D. Felk	Name and address of receiving party(ies); Name: Clarkson University Address: Director of Research
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution date(s): Execution Date(s): September 12 & 17, 2007 Assignment	City: Potsdam City: Potsdam State/Prov: New York Code: 13699-5630 Country: United States of America Additional name(s) & address(es): Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Palent Application No.(s) 11/716,399 Additional numbers a	idocument is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) Itached? Tyes No.
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Gerow D. Brill	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Gerew D. Brill Registration No.: 34554 Address: 20 Oakmost Circle	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41): 1
City: New Freedom State/Prov : PA Postal	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)
Country: United States of America Code: 17349 Phone Number: (717) 235-1849 Fax Number: (717) 235-1899 Email Address: gdbpalents@aol.com	8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name
9. Signature: /Gerow D. Brill/ Gerow D. Brill Reg. Number 34554 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents;

Recordation Form Cover Sheet Patents Only

Docket Number

CARROLL-IU

	Co	rrespondence Addi	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			
Customer Number	78253			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
		-0R-				
Name						
Address						
City		State				
Country		Post	l Code			
Phone Number						
E-mail Address						
I hereby certify that thi	Mailling by Express Mail s Recordation Form Cover Sheet,	i hereby certify that	cate of Mailing by Firs	Cover Sheet sccompanying		
with the United States Office to Addressee" : envelope addressed Recordation Services,	ents, and fee are being deposited Postal Service "Express Mail Post service under 37 CFR 1.10 in an to Mail Stop Assignment Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box ginia 22313-1450 on the date	documents, and fee are being deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 on the date indicated below: (Date of Mailling) (Name of Ferson Mailling Correspondence)				
(D)	ue of Mailing)	(Signature of Person Mailing Correspondence)				
	of Person Mulling Correspondence) on Mulling Correspondence)	Certificate of Transmission I hereby certify that this Recordation Form Cover Sheet, accompanying documents, and fee authorization are being facsimile transmitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the date indicated below:				
("Express Mail	" Mailing Labei Numberi	(Onto of Tennomics	nss) (Name of Person) name of Ferma Transmitting Corr	Transmung Currespondence)		
p. p		Signature Instructions				
If a practitioner : Utility menu.	of the person who will electronically is not present in the drop-down list, signatory information is correct sign the form manually, simply	you must close this form	and select 'Add Practitioner.	' in the Form Manager's		
	Signatory Drop-Down Box	GEROW D. BRILL				
Name	Geraw D. Brill		Registration Number	34554		

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas I, James J. Carroll, of Potsdam, New York hereafter referred to as Applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Novel Assistive and Ambulatory Device for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on 03/09/2007, Application Number 11/716,399, and

Whereas, Clarkson University of Potsdam, New York herein referred to "Assignce" whose mailing address is 8 Clarkson Avenue, Potsdam, New York 13699-5630 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same:

Now, therefore, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is acknowledged. I, the Applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted thereof in the United States, I hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Execute	ed this	day of <u>December</u> , 2007
at	<u>otsdam, NY 131</u>	100 mm 1
		QUALO
		(Signature)
State of	New York	
County	of <u>St. Lawrence</u>) 88:	
Before i	ne personally appeared said Jan	nes J. Carroll and acknowledged the foregoing
instrum	ent to be his free act and deed th	is 12th day of <u>December</u> , 2007.
Seal	NORMA J. WOODS NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YO No. 01WO6134704 Sublited in St. Lawrence Coun My Cammission Expires October 93, 3	(Notary Public)

Note: Signatures of all the inventors or assignees of record of the entire interest or their representative(s) are required. Submit multiple forms if more than one signature is required.

Total of two (2) form(s) are submitted.

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas I, George D. Fulk of Potsdam, New York hereafter referred to as Applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Novel Assistive Ambulatory Device for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on 03/09/2007, Application Number 11/716,399, and Whereas, Clarkson University of Potsdam, New York herein referred to "Assignee" whose mailing address is 8 Clarkson Avenue, Potsdam, New York 13699-5630 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same:

Now, therefore, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is acknowledged. I, the Applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted thereof in the United States, I hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

and sal Execut	e not been ma		day of	Decen	Sec. 201
at C	lasking	UZ-Jacan	ty Po	esdam	(S. Jahre
			,	x 1	<u> </u>
				(Signat	ure)
State of	F. New Yor	· <u>k</u>			
County	of <u>St. L4</u>	Wrence):	SS:		
Before	me personally	appeared said	George D. I	ulk and ac	knowledged the
foregoi	ng instrument	to be his free a	and deed	this 17 th	day of
<u> De ce</u> Seal	NOTARY PUBI No. Qualified It	, 20 <u>0</u> , IMA J. WOODS IC-STATE OF NEW DIWO6134704 1 St. Lawrence Co	unty (No	هر مرجد) tary Public	}-1200 d2-

Note: Signatures of all the inventors or assignees of record of the entire interest or their representative(s) are required. Submit multiple forms if more than one signature is required.

PATENT

REEL: 031171 FRAME: 0996

Total of two (2) form(s) is/are submitted.

United States Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

Credit Card Payment Form

(Do not submit this form electronically via EFS-Web)
Please Read Instructions before Completing this Form

			Cre	edit Carc	Into	rmation				<u> </u>
Credit Card Type	AT.		Visa	X Maste	rCard	☐ Amer	ican Expr	ess	☐ Di:	scover
Credit Card Accou	ınt #	:	5588-3	3200-1543-004	15			•••••	***************************************	
Credit Card Expira	ation	Date	: 08/16		************		***************************************	***********		
Name as it Appea	rs or	า Cre	dit Car	d: Gerow D.	Brill					
Payment Amount:	\$(U	S Do	llars):[4	0.00			***************************************	*************		
Cardholder Signal	ure:	/Gerov	v D. Brill	V-		Date: 09/0	06/2013	**************	******************	
Refund Policy: The USPT a fee will not entitle a party requested, and will not notif to the credit card account to Service Charge: There is charged back by a financial	to a ref y the p which a \$50.0	fund of s ayor of the fee 00 servi tion (37	such fee, such amo was char ce charge CFR § 1	The office will nounts (37 CFR { rged. e for processing 21 (m)).	not refund § 1.26). Ro g each pay	amounts of \$25 efund of a fee pr	5.00 or less u aid by credit including a ch	nless a r card will	refund is sp l be issued a	ecifically as a credit
Ctroot Address 4.	***			I Calu -	<u>minie</u>	Auures)	***************************************	***************************************	
Street Address 1:	20 Oal	kmont (Circle							
Street Address 2:									***************************************	
City:	New F	reedon	1							***************************************
State/Province:	PA					Zip/Post	al Code:	17349	t-	
Country:										
Daytime Phone #:	717-23	5-1849				Fax #: 7	17-235-1899	*************		
Description of Request	and Pa				/men1	Informa	ation			
X Patent Fee] Pate	ent Maint	tenance Fee		rademark Fe	e	Ot	her Fee	
Application No.	A	pplication	on No.		Application No. IDON Customer N			0;		
11/716,399										
Patent No.	P	atent No	o.		Regis	tration No.				
Attorney Docket No.	,				Identi	fy or Describe N	Mark			
CARROLL-1U										

If the cardholder includes a credit card number on any form or document other than the Credit Card Payment Form or submits this form electronically via EFS-Web, the United States Patent and Trademark Office will not be liable in the event that the credit card number becomes public knowledge.

PATENT

REEL: 031171 FRAME: 0997

Credit Card Payment Form

Docket Number

CARROLL-1U

	<u> </u>	rrespond	ence Address			
Customer Number	75253	7	<u> </u>			•
		أد	OR-			
Name						
Address						
City			State			
Country			Postal Co	ode		
Phone Number						
E-mail Address	<u> </u>					
Certificate of	Mailing by Express Mail	_	Certificat	e of Mailing by	y First Class	Mail
accompanying docum with the United States Office to Addressee" envelope addressed I Box 1450, Alexandria	this Credit Card Payment Form, tents, and fee are being deposited Postal Service "Express Mail Post service under 37 CFR 1.10 in an Commissioner for Patents, P.O., Virginia 22313-1450 on the date	and fee postage	are being deposite as first class m	ed with the United ail in an envelop	States Postal S oe addressed t	npanying documents, Service with sufficient o Commissioner for on the date indicated
indicated below:			(Date of Mailing)	(Name	of Person Mailing	Correspondence)
	(Signature of Person Mailing Correspondence)					
		$\overline{}$	Ce	rtificate of Tra	nsmission	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	e of Person Mailing Correspondence) rson Mailing Correspondence)	and fee		being facsimile tra	nsmitted to the	npanying documents, United States Patent
("Express Mo	di" Mailing Label Number)		Date of Transmission)	(Name oj	(Person Transmitti	ng Correspondence)
			(Signatu	re of Person Transmitt	ting Correspondenc	
		Clauster	Instructions			
If a practitioner Utility menu.	e of the person who will electronically is not present in the drop-down list estimatory information is corrected sign the form manually, simply	sign the Cr	close this form and	d select 'Add Prac	titioner' in the	Form Manager's
	Signatory Drop-Down Box					
Name				Registration Nu	umber	
Signatory Capacit	y	É	E-mail Address		<u> </u>	
			The entry of the face of the		Date Signed	<u> </u>

PATENT REEL: 031171 FRAME: 0998

RECORDED: 09/06/2013